

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UPSOLVE, INC., and
REV. JOHN UDO-OKON,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LETITIA JAMES, in her official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of New York,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:22-cv-00627-PAC

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE NAACP AND THE NAACP NEW YORK STATE
CONFERENCE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

Joseph Rostain Schottenfeld
(pro hac vice pending)
NAACP | EMPOWERMENT PROGRAMS
4805 Mount Hope Drive
Baltimore, MD 21215
(203) 444-9577
jschottenfeld@naacpnet.org

Daniel A. Rubens
Jodie C. Liu *(pro hac vice pending)*
ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000
drubens@orrick.com
jodie.liu@orrick.com

Sarah H. Sloan *(pro hac vice pending)*
ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 339-8400
ssloan@orrick.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The Application Of UPL Rules To Prohibit Plaintiffs From Providing Legal
 Advice In Debt Collection Actions Disproportionately Harms The Black
 Community.3

 II. UPL Rules Limit NAACP Programs And Advocacy.....5

 III. By Prohibiting Plaintiffs And The NAACP From Providing Limited Advice In
 Debt Collection Actions, New York’s UPL Rules Violate Their First Amendment
 Freedom Of Association Rights.....7

 A. The First Amendment protects Plaintiffs’—and the NAACP’s—right to
 associate for the purpose of ensuring meaningful access to the courts.....7

 B. As applied to Plaintiffs, the UPL rules do not survive strict scrutiny.....14

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960).....	14
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977).....	8, 9, 14
<i>Bill Johnson’s Rests., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983).....	8
<i>Brotherhood of R.R. Trainmen v. Virginia ex rel. Va. State Bar</i> , 377 U.S. 1 (1964).....	9
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	14
<i>Burns v. Ohio</i> , 360 U.S. 252 (1959).....	8
<i>Cal. Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972).....	9
<i>Ga. Conf. of the NAACP v. City of LaGrange</i> , No. 3:17-cv-67 (N.D. Ga. 2020).....	5
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Gremillion v. NAACP</i> , 366 U.S. 293 (1961).....	14
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....	8
<i>Ex parte Hull</i> , 312 U.S. 546 (1941).....	8
<i>Jacoby & Meyers, LLP v. Presiding Justs. of the First, Second, Third & Fourth Dep’ts, App. Div. of the Sup. Ct. of N.Y.</i> , 852 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2017).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Johnson v. Avery</i> , 393 U.S. 483 (1969).....	8
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	8

NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson,
357 U.S. 449 (1958).....7, 8

NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963).....1, 2, 9, 10, 11, 13, 15

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.,
458 U.S. 886 (1982).....7

Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n,
436 U.S. 447 (1978).....11, 12

In re Primus,
436 U.S. 412 (1978).....8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984).....7

Sweezy v. New Hampshire,
354 U.S. 234 (1957).....10

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010).....6

United Transp. Union v. State Bar of Mich.,
401 U.S. 576 (1971).....9

Statutes

S.C. Code § 27-37-40.....6

Other Authorities

\$50K & Beyond, NAACP, <https://naacp.org/campaigns/50k-beyond> (last visited Feb. 28, 2022)5

Mark E. Blue & George F. Nicholas, *Another Voice: Debt law would fix an economic and racial injustice*, BUFFALO NEWS (Dec. 2, 2021), https://buffalonews.com/opinion/another-voice-debt-law-would-fix-an-economic-and-racial-injustice/article_dd29230e-5390-11ec-a0be-ef47acfc0f66.html5

Khristopher J. Brooks, *Disparity in home lending costs minorities millions, researchers find*, CBS NEWS (Nov. 15, 2019), <https://www.cbsnews.com/news/mortgage-discrimination-black-and-latino-paying-millions-more-in-interest-study-shows/>.....3

Debt in America: An Interactive Map, URB. INST. (Mar. 21, 2021),
https://apps.urban.org/features/debt-interactive-map/?type=overall&variable=pct_debt_collections4

Sara Sternberg Greene, *Race, Class, and Access to Civil Justice*, 101 IOWA L. REV. 1263 (2016)4

How Debt Collectors Are Transforming the Business of State Courts, PEW CHARITABLE TRUSTS (May 6, 2020), <https://www.pewtrusts.org/en/research-and-analysis/reports/2020/05/how-debt-collectors-are-transforming-the-business-of-state-courts>4

Paul Kiel & Annie Waldman, *The Color of Debt: How Collection Suits Squeeze Black Neighborhoods*, PROPUBLICA (Oct. 8, 2015), <https://www.propublica.org/article/debt-collection-lawsuits-squeeze-black-neighborhoods>4

6A N.Y. Jur. 2d Attorneys at Law § 546

Payday Lending in America: Who Borrows, Where They Borrow, and Why, PEW 9 (2012), http://www.pewtrusts.org/~media/legacy/uploadedfiles/pcs_assets/2012/pewpaydaylendingreportpdf.pdf.....3
